

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TRACEY HANSON, et al.,)	Case No. 09-CV-0454-RMU
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
)	AND AUTHORITIES IN
v.)	SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,)	JUDGMENT
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Tracey Ambeau Hanson, Gillian St. Lawrence, Paul St. Lawrence, and the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment.

Dated: April 13, 2009

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

By: /s/Alan Gura
Alan Gura

Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 Defendants’ Handgun Rostering Program..... 2

 Defendants’ Enforcement of the “Handgun Roster” Program Against Plaintiffs..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE POSSESSION
 OF ARMS IN COMMON USE FOR LAWFUL PURPOSES,
 INCLUDING HANDGUNS..... 9

 II. DEFENDANTS’ HANDGUN ROSTERING PROGRAM
 VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT IN THAT IT BANS
 PROTECTED HANDGUNS..... 10

 III. DEFENDANTS’ HANDGUN ROSTERING PROGRAM
 VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT AS IT DEPRIVES
 INDIVIDUALS OF DUE PROCESS..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 12

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 15

Heller v. District of Columbia, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)..... 1

Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U.S. 105 (1943)..... 14

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 13

United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U. S. 144 (1938)..... 13

United States v. Darrington, 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 14

United States v. Emerson, 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 13, 14

United States v. Everist, 368 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 14

United States v. Miller, 307 U. S. 174 (1939)..... 9

United States v. Patterson, 431 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Penal Code § 12126(c)..... 4, 15

Cal. Penal Code § 12131..... 2

D.C. Code § 7-2505.04..... 2

27 C.F.R. § 478.11..... 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(b)(6)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 A New and Complete Law Dictionary (1771). 10

1 J. Trusler, *The Distinction Between Words Esteemed
Synonymous in the English Language* (1794). 10

Adam Winkler, *Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical
Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts*,
59 *Vanderbilt L. Rev.* 793 (2006).. 13

Jon Vernick, et al., “‘I Didn’t Know the Gun Was Loaded’:
An Examination of Two Safety Devices That Can
Reduce the Risk of Unintentional Firearm Injuries,”
20 *Journal of Public Health Policy* No. 4 at 433 (1999). 4

N. Webster, *American Dictionary of the English Language* (1828) (reprinted 1989).. 10
